

NO. 34944-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICK L. JEFFERS,

Appellant.

STAMP: STATE OF WASHINGTON
THURSTON COUNTY
APR 11 2006
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THURSTON COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 06-1-00364-4

HONORABLE GARY R. TABOR, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDWARD G. HOLM
Prosecuting Attorney
in and for Thurston County

JAMES C. POWERS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #12791

Thurston County Courthouse
2000 Lakeridge Drive, SW
Olympia, WA 98502
Telephone: (206) 786-5540

PA 3/26/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	11
1. <u>Defense counsel did not provide ineffective assistance by stipulating to the admissibility of the defendant's statements to Officer Hinrichs.</u>	11
2. <u>Testimony by Officer Hinrichs about what the defendant did not mention in response to the officer's questions, and the prosecutor's references in closing argument to what the defendant chose not to say in response to Hinrichs' questions prior to the defendant's arrest, did not constitute impermissible comments on the defendant's right to remain silent, since the defendant did not choose to remain silent at that time.</u>	15
3. <u>It was error for the prosecution to solicit testimony from Officer Hinrichs concerning the defendant's silence after his arrest, but such testimony was harmless error because it is beyond a reasonable doubt that the jury would have reached the same result absent the error.</u>	22
4. <u>Considering the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, there was sufficient evidence for a reasonable trier of fact to find that the defendant was guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of felony violation of a no-contact order.</u>	28

5. There has been no showing that the absence of Capitola Prahls testimony in this trial was due to a deficient performance by the defendant's trial counsel, nor has there been shown a reasonable probability that her presence as a witness at the trial would have changed the outcome. 32

6. The defendant has not shown that defendant's trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance when he did not move to dismiss for insufficiency at the end of the State's case. 36

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984) . . .	13
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)	23
<u>Heinemann v. Whitman County</u> , 105 Wn.2d 796, 718 P.2d 789 (1986)	13
<u>Jenkins v. Anderson</u> , 447 U.S. 231, 100 S.Ct. 2124, 65 L.Ed.2d 86 (1980) . . .	19,20
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	29
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	29
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	29
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	17,24
<u>State v. Falk</u> , 17 Wn. App. 905, 567 P.2d 235 (1977)	11
<u>State v. Fanger</u> , 34 Wn. App. 635, 663 P.3d 120 (1983)	12
<u>State v. Fricks</u> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)	23
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 79 Wn.2d 856, 490 P.2d 874 (1971)	37
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	29

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986)	15
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986)	37
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	29
<u>State v. Kendrick</u> , 47 Wn. App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987)	26
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 15 Wn. App. 220, 548 P.2d 569 (1976)	11
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	13,28,34
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 24 Wn. App. 562, 603 P.2d 835 (1979)	11
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	29
<u>State v. Vargas</u> , 25 Wn. App. 809, 610 P.2d 1 (1980)	26
<u>State v. Young</u> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978)	17,18

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Art. 1, Sect. 9, Washington Const.	16

<u>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
RCW 10.99.050	30
RCW 26.50.110(5)	30
